

No. 21-55293

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DENNIS J. SEIDER, as Trustee of the Seider Family Trust;
LEAH SEIDER, as Trustee of the Seider Family Trust,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

CITY OF MALIBU,

Defendant – Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Honorable Percy Anderson, District Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER
JEREMY TALCOTT
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
Email: CKieser@pacificlegal.org
Email: JTalcott@pacificlegal.org

JAMES M. MANLEY
Pacific Legal Foundation
3217 East Shea Blvd., No. 108
Phoenix, Arizona 85028
Email: JManley@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs – Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 5 |
| PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 8 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 9 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 13 |
| I. The Coastal Commission Is Not a Required Party for Resolution of the LCP Claims | 13 |
| A. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Finding That the Coastal Commission’s Interest in the LCP Renders It a Required Party Under Rule 19(a) | 14 |
| B. The Remaining Alternative “Required Party” Requirements Are Not Satisfied | 23 |
| 1. The district court can accord complete relief between the Seiders and Malibu | 23 |
| 2. Judgment in favor of the Seiders would not leave Malibu with inconsistent obligations | 27 |
| II. The Seiders Stated a Plausible Claim That the Indemnification Clause Is Unconstitutional as Applied to Them | 30 |
| A. The Seiders’ Indemnification Clause Challenges Are Ripe | 30 |
| B. Malibu’s Indemnification Clause Applied to Sign Permit Applications Violates the First Amendment | 37 |
| CONCLUSION | 41 |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | 42 |

FORM 8. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS.....43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>11 Lagunita, LLC v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 58 Cal. App. 5th 904 (2020) | 28 |
| <i>Allied Concrete & Supply Co. v. Baker</i> , 904 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2018)..... | 20 |
| <i>Alto v. Black</i> , 738 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 10, 14, 23 |
| <i>Arizona Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 30, 32 |
| <i>Bafford v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 994 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2021)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)..... | 17 |
| <i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of the Colusa Indian Cmty. v. California</i> , 547 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 27 |
| <i>City of Malibu v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 121 Cal. App. 4th 989 (2004) | 17 |
| <i>City of Malibu v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 206 Cal. App. 4th 549 (2012) | 18 |
| <i>Desert Outdoor Advert., Inc. v. City of Oakland</i> , 506 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 25 |
| <i>Eldredge v. Carpenters 46 Northern California Counties Joint Apprenticeship & Training Committee</i> , 662 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1981)..... | 19, 20, 24 |
| <i>Epona, LLC v. County of Ventura</i> , 876 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2017)..... | 25 |

Gensetix, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents,
966 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2020) 19

Griswold v. City of Carlsbad,
402 F. App'x 310 (9th Cir. 2010) 34

iMatter Utah v. Njord,
980 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (D. Utah 2013)..... 35, 36, 40

Kaahumanu v. Hawaii,
682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 38

Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach,
574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

Lynch v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n,
396 P.3d 1085 (Cal. 2017) 34

United States ex rel. Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. Rose,
34 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 21

Mountainlands Conservancy, LLC v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n,
47 Cal. App. 5th 214 (2020) 17, 26

Oklevueha Native American Church of Hawaii, Inc. v. Holder,
676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 10

Protectmarriage.com-Yes on 8 v. Bowen,
752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 31, 32

Puyallup Indian Tribe v. Port of Tacoma,
717 F.2d 1251 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 15, 27

Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist. v. Lee,
672 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 26, 27

Santa Monica Food Not Bombs v. City of Santa Monica,
450 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 36, 38, 39, 40

Staten Island Rapid Transit Ry. Co. v. S. T. G. Constr. Co.,
421 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1970) 21

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998) 26

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rts. Comm’n,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) 33

United States v. Bowen,
172 F.3d 682 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 21

Wolfson v. Brammer,
616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 30, 31

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30603(a)(1)..... 15, 16

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30802..... 28, 29

Cal. Pub. Res. Code §§ 30809–30810 28

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30519..... 18

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A) 1

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 9

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19 *passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24 19, 22
